Concordance represents the area under the 
ROC curve. All analyses were conducted using R Statistical 
Software (v. 4.4.1; R Core Team; https://​www.​r-​proje​ct.​org/​) 
[16]. For all analyses, a p < 0.05 was considered statistically 
significant.

3   |   Results

3.1   |   Animals

Five hundred four (n = 504) dogs were included in the study. The 
median age of enrolled dogs was 10 years (interquartile range 
[IQR], 7–12 years). Two hundred and fifty-six dogs were male (237 
castrated and 19 intact males) and 248 were females (239 spayed 
and 9 intact females).